

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 18, 2021 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 892-2021

URGING THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT THROUGH THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNOR FOR THE CREATION OF THE PROVINCIAL LOCAL PRICE COORDINATING COUNCIL

WHEREAS, DOH Department Circular No. 2021-0441, dated September 29, 2021, provides for the Updated Suggested Retail Price (SRP) of selected essential emergency medicines and medical devices due to COVID-19;

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has been receiving reports about exorbitant prices of COVID-19 medicines not to mention also the imposition of excessive doctor's professional fees;

WHEREAS, relative to the recent incidences, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan deems it necessary for the provincial government to intervene by monitoring the prices, strict implementation of Suggested Retail Prices, and penalizing violators of their wrongdoings;

WHEREAS, there is a need for the creation of a Provincial Local Price Coordinating Council to oversee proper implementation of existing price regulation in the Province;

WHEREAS, the Provincial Local Price Coordinating Council will play a vital role in managing unreasonable and excessive price increase of basic necessities and prime commodities, particularly emergency essential medicines and medical devices during this period of pandemic;

WHEREAS, one of the foremost concerns of the Provincial Government of Pangasinan is the proper implementation of policies in order to achieve an effective delivery of basic services to the constituency of the Province;







OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 892-2021 Page 2

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was –

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to urge, as it is hereby urged, the Provincial Government through the Provincial Governor for the creation of the Provincial Local Price Coordinating Council;

RESOLVED, FINALLY, that copies of this resolution be furnished to the Honorable Provincial Governor, Amado I. Espino III, for his information and appropriate action.

CERTIFIED BY

VERNA T/NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



